and 2nd-line PTCL on the one hand and for the product’s potential future indications on the other were lower
than the bases tested, the R&D assets were depreciated for €8.6 million. This impairment is mainly the result of
increased competitive pressure on the PTCL market. Naturally, this situation has an impact on the 2nd-line
treatments segment, the first approved indication of Beleodaq® in which the product has been marketed in the
US by the partner company Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. However, it is also having a forward-looking impact on
the 1st-line segment, an additional indication which should be obtained at the end of the phase III study to be
performed by Spectrum, whether this is in terms of the product’s estimated market share or in terms of sales
price.

5.2. SENSITIVITY TESTS

Further, the Group has performed sensitivity tests on key parameters of the model. The table below presents
the potential levels of depreciation of R&D assets related to Beleodaq®. R&D assets related to AsiDNA and
goodwill have not been tested for sensitivity as the value in use is significantly higher than the book value.

In millions of euros Beleodaq

Change in the probability of success
-5% -4.6
-10% -9.5

Change in net sales
-5% -1.2
-10% -2.8

Change in discount rate
+0,2% -0.1
+0,5% -0,6

5.3. GOODWILL

The Group determined the recoverable value of the single CGU comprising the goodwill as being the higher
value between its fair value and its value in use. Given that the Onxeo share market can be considered an active
market within the meaning of IFRS 13.38.a, in view of the volumes of shares traded characterising major
liquidity, the fair value of the single CGU has been assessed in reference to its market capitalisation at 31
December 2018. For its part, the value in use has been determined based on estimated cash flow, incorporating
all income and expenditure relating to the indications currently in portfolio, including the potential

[…]

which the product has been marketed in the US by the partner company Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. However,
it is also having a forward-looking impact on the 1st-line segment, an additional indication which should be
obtained at the end of the phase III study to be performed by Spectrum, whether this is in terms of the product’s
estimated market share or in terms of sales price.

It should be noted that the R&D assets relating to Beleodaq®, which were acquired through the merger with
Topotarget, are partly held by the subsidiary Topotarget UK. The above value test had an impact on the value of
this subsidiary’s assets and, as a result, a provision for impairment of the participating interests held by Onxeo
was accounted for, as indicated in paragraph 3.3 below.

The Group performed sensitivity tests on the model’s key parameters. The table below presents the potential
impairment levels of R&D assets linked to Beleodaq®. The R&D assets and goodwill did not undergo a sensitivity
test insofar as the value in use is significantly higher than the book value.

The Company has also performed sensitivity tests on the model’s key parameters, the results of which are
summarized below:

In € thousands Beleodaq®

Change in probability of success/PTCL 1L

-5% -4.1

-10% -8.6

Change in net sales

-5% -1.0

-10% -2.5

Change in discount rate

+0.2% -0.1
+0.5% -0.5

3.2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Tangible assets are made up mainly of laboratory and research equipment, computer equipment and other
fittings and equipment purchased by the Company.

During the financial year 2018, acquisitions amounted to €45K. The item was also depreciated by €1 185K,
corresponding to an asset update to the disposal of fully amortized assets and, as a result, improvement works
being carried out on the Paris headquarters and moving the premises of the Danish site.

3.3. FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

Financial assets correspond primarily to interests held by Onxeo in its subsidiaries.

Changes in this item mainly correspond to provisioning for 2018 for the impairment of the subsidiary Topotarget
UK’s interests for the amount of €481,000, which was recorded as an extraordinary expense. This change is due

Onxeo's Financial Statements

142 2018 Registration Document